

ITEM NO.38+81

COURT NO.16

SECTION II-C

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

PETITION(S) FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO(S). 4141/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 10-01-2025 in CRLP No. 103695/2024 passed by the High Court of Karnataka Circuit Bench at Dharwad]

SRI BHARAMAPPA KUNTAGERI

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

SRINIVAS ST & ANR.

RESPONDENT(S)

(IA No. 70849/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT
IA No. 70855/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

ITEM NO.81
(SECTION II-C

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CRIMINAL) DIARY NO(S). 13902/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 14-02-2025 in CRLP No. 100705/2025 passed by the High Court of Karnataka Circuit Bench at Dharwad]

BHARAMAPPA UDACHAPPA KUNTAGERI

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

SHRI GURUPRUSAD SUDHAKAR REVANKAR & ANR.

RESPONDENT(S)

(IA No. 111343/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS
IA No. 111340/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT
IA No. 111342/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 05-05-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KAROL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ MISRA

For Petitioner(s) :Mr. Himanshu Satija, Adv.
Ms. Neha Mehta Satija, AOR
Mr. Harshit Khanduja, Adv.
Mr. Harsh Saxena, Adv.
Ms. Ridhi Ranjan, Adv.

For Respondent(s) : Mr. V. N. Raghupathy, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO(S).4141/2025 :

1. The private respondent No.1 remain unserved. For the reason explained by the learned counsel for the Petitioner, we direct the said respondent No.1 be served through (a) Station House Officer of the concerned Police Station; (b) Learned counsel appearing for the said private respondent No.1 before the High Court and (c) the Standing Counsel for the State of Karnataka, returnable on 28.07.2025.
2. Mr. V.N. Raghupathy, learned counsel accepts notice on behalf of the respondent No.2-State of Karnataka.
3. In the meantime, interim order dated 28.03.2025 passed by this Court shall continue to remain in operation.

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CRL.) DIARY NO(S).13902/2025 :

1. Petitioner lays challenge to the interim order dated 14.02.2025 in CRLP No.100705 of 2025, titled "*Shri. Guruprasad Sudhakar Revankar vs. The State of Karnataka & Anr.*" passed by the High Court of Karnataka, Dharwad Bench.
2. Delay condoned.
3. Issue notice, returnable on 28.07.2025.
4. Mr. V. N. Raghupathy, learned counsel accepts notice on behalf of the respondent No.2-State of Karnataka.

5. Dasti service, in addition, is permitted. Let steps for service be taken within two weeks.

6. In addition, service of notice upon respondent No.1 be effected through (a) Station House Officer of the concerned Police Station; (b) learned counsel appearing for the said respondent No.1 before the High Court and (c) the Standing Counsel for the State of Karnataka.

7. In the notice itself let it be mentioned that respondents are required to file their counter affidavit before the next date of listing.

8. In the meanwhile, in the attending facts and circumstances of the case, the interim order dated 14.02.2025 passed by the High Court of Karnataka Circuit Bench at Dharwad in CRLP No.100705/2025 shall remain stayed.

9. Tag with SLP (Criminal) No.4141/2025.

(JAGDISH KUMAR)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(ANU BHALLA)
COURT MASTER (NSH)